retirement. The Bank�s funding policy is to make annual contributions, if needed, based upon the funding formula developed by the plan�s
actuary.

Edgar Filing: ESSA Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

F - 32

Edgar Filing: ESSA Bancorp, Inc. - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

15. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)

Defined Benefit Plan (Continued)

The Company adopted the recognition provisions of FAS No. 158, Employers� Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other
Postretirement Plans (incorporated into Accounting Standards Codification Topic 715, Compensation � Retirement Benefits) and initially
applied them to the funded status of its defined benefit pension plan as of September 30, 2007. The initial recognition of the funded status of its
defined benefit pension plan resulted in a decrease in consolidated stockholders� equity of $2,426,000, which was net of a tax benefit of
$1,250,000.

The following table sets forth the incremental effect of Accounting Standards Codification Topic 715, Compensation � Retirement Benefits
(ASC Topic 715), on individual line items in the Consolidated Balance Sheet at September 30, 2007 (in thousands):

Before application of
ASC Topic 715 Adjustments

After application of
ASC Topic 715

Other assets $ 10,800 $ (1,077) $ 9,723
Total assets 911,492 (1,077) 910,415
Other liabilities 4,308 1,349 5,657
Total liabilities 704,374 1,349 705,723
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 49 (2,426) (2,377)
Total stockholders� equity 207,118 (2,426) 204,692
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity 911,492 (1,077) 910,415

The following table sets forth the change in plan assets and benefit obligation at September 30 (in thousands):

2009 2008
Change in benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation at beginning of year $ 8,495 $ 8,716
Service cost 358 517
Interest cost 510 572
Actuarial gains (losses) 1,180 (1,305)
Benefits paid (166) (5)

Benefit obligation at end of year 10,377 8,495

Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year 6,366 7,366
Actual return on plan assets 4 (995)
Contributions 1,600 �
Benefits paid (166) (5)

Fair value of plan assets at end of year 7,804 6,366

Funded status $ (2,573) $ (2,129)